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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (DEVELOPING COUNTRY) 
AMENDMENT ORDER 1979 

KEITH HOL YOAKE, Governor-General 

ORDER IN COUNCIL 

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 23rd day of October 1979 

Present: 

THE RIGHT HON. R. D. MULDOON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL 
PURSUANT to section 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His Excellency the 
Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the 
Executive Council, hereby makes the following order. 

ORDER 

1. Title and com.m.encem.ent-(1) This order may be cited as 
the Customs Tariff (Developing Country) Amendment Order 1979. 

(2) This order shall come into force on 1 November 1979. 

2. Tariff am.ended-(1) The Customs Tariff is hereby amended 
by revoking the items, rates of duty, and statistical key specified in the 
First Schedule hereto, and substituting the items, rates of duty, and 
statistical key specified in the Second Schedule hereto. 

(2) The Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by revoking the 
Developing Country duty rates specified in the Third Schedule hereto, 
and inserting those specified in the Fourth Schedule hereto. 



SCHEDULES 

FIRST SCHEDULE-PORTIONS OF TARIFF SUSPENDED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

-

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 

Number Goods 

I I 
Nonnal Preferential 
Tariff Tariff Code Unit Description 

-- _._------ -

20.07.001 

Chapter 20 
Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants 

Fruit juices etc.: 
- In bulk containers: 
- - Containing added sugar 25 Aul15 

Can 15 
DC15 

OlD 
llA 
211 
3lF 
4lc 
51L 
61H 
71E 
8IB 

I Orange 
I Grapefruit 
1 Lemon 
1 Lime 
I Other citrus fruit 
1 Pineapple 
1 Tomato 
1 Other fruit or vegetable 
1 Mixtures 
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'-l 
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Fruit juices etc.: 
- In other containers: 

20.07.021 - - Containing added sugar 35 Aul25 OIE 1 Orange 
Cl Can 25 lIB 1 Grapefruit $:! 

DC25 21K 1 Lemon i:l. 
a 

31G 1 Lime ~~ 4ID 1 Other citrus fruit ~ '"-j 
51A 1 Pineapple '" '" 611 1 Tomato 

;:s ... 
"'-.. ~. 

71F 1 Other fruit or vegetable ~~ 
"'-.... 

8Ic 1 Mixtures ab 
Fruit juices etc.: '" Qc:! 
- In other containers: ... ~ 

"'-..a 
- - Other: "'~ ... -. 

20.07.025 - - - Fruit juices 25 Aul20 OIF 1 Orange ;:s 
..... er.;, 

Can 20 HR 1 Grapefruit 1.0 
"Cl 

DC20 21E 1 Lemon lOa 
~ 

31B 1 Lime ;:s ..,. 
41K 1 Other citrus fruit ... 

~ 

51G 1 Pineapple '--

61D 1 Other fruit 
71A 1 Mixtures 

...... ...... 
t.>:l 
<.0 



SECOND SCHEDULE-DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED 

PART I 
THE STANDARD TARIFF 

Rates of Duty Statistical Key 
Number Goods 

I I 
Normal I Preferential 
Tariff Tariff Code Unit Description 

Chapter 20 
Preparations of vegetables, fruit or other parts of plants 

Fruit juices etc.: 
- In bulk containers: 
- - Containing added sugar: 

20.07.005 - - - Pineapple juice 25 Aul15 OOK 
Can 15 
DClO 

25 Aul15 OIE 1 Orange 
Can 15 llB 1 Grapefruit 
DC15 21K I Lemon 

20.07.009 - - - Other .. 

31G I Lime 
410 I Other citrus fruit 
51A 1 Tomato 
61J I Other fruit or vegetable 
71F 1 Mixtures 
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.-
(D 
"--l 
(D -Fruit juices etc.: N .-

- In other containers: 
(D 

- - Containing added sugar: 
20.07.023 - - - Pineapple juice 35 Aul25 OOK 

Can 25 
(J 

DCI5 !=: 
20.07.024 - - - Other 35 Aul25 OlD I Orange '" .... 

a 
Can 25 llA I Grapefruit ~~ 
DC25 21J I Lemon 

;:l...., 
31F I Lime '" I:> 
41c I Other citrus fruit 

:::s ... 
~-. 

51L I Tomato ~~ 
"'----.. 

61H I Other fruit or vegetable ;;'b 
71E 1 Mixtures '" Qt:! 

- - Other: .... '" ~a 
- - - Fruit juices: "'~ .... -. 

20.07.026 - - - - Pineapple juice 25 Aul20 OOJ 1 ;:l 
~crc, 

Can 20 '-l(J 
DCI5 <.ca 

!=: 
20.07.027 - - - - Other 25 Aul20 Ole 1 Orange ;:;. 

Can 20 IlL I Grapefruit ... 
~ 

DC20 21H 1 Lemon '-

31E 1 Lime 
41B 1 Other citrus 
51K 1 Other fruit 
61G 1 Mixtures 

....... 

....... .... ....... 
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THIRD SCHEDULE-DEVELOPING COUNTRY RATES OF 
DUTY SUSPENDED 

Tariff Item 

03.03.011 
40.06.011 
42.02.019 
44.24.001 
44.27.000 
46.02.000 
46.03.000 
73.40.069 
80.06.000 

Rates of Duty 

15 
20 
30 
20 
20 
20 
20 
25 
25 

FOURTH SCHEDULE-DEVELOPING COUNTRY RATES OF 
DUTY AND EXEMPTIONS FROM DUTY INSERTED 

03.01.001 
03.03.011 
03.03.021 
03.03.031 
24.02.001 
24.02.011 
24.02.019 
25.23.009 
40.06.011 
40.08.011 
42.02.019 
44.24.001 
44.27.000 
46.02.000 
46.03.000 
71.16.009 
73.40.069 
80.06.000 

Free 
10 

Free 
Free 

$13.45+12.5 
$14.50 
$16.50 

Free 
10 
27.5 
25 
15 
15 
15 
15 
37.5 
20 
15 

P. G. MILLEN, 
Clerk of the Executive Council. 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. 

The purpose of this order is to provide preferential rates of duty for imports from 
Developing Countries within certain specified items in the Tariff. 

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. 
Date of notification in Gautte: 25 October 1979. 
This order is administered in the Customs Department. 


